BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Thursday, April 21, 2022
7:30 P.M.
Courtroom 1 Painesville Municipal Court

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER: Roll Call of Members
ACTION ON MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS: March 17, 2022

COMMUNICATIONS:

OLD BUSINESS: None

NEW BUSINESS: (Public Hearing Items)

Refusal No: 2378

Applicant/Owner:  Traden Properties

Location: 545/547 Mentor Ave. (15-C-016-A-000-026-0)
District: R-1; Single Family Residential District
Variance: 1119.04 (b) limits a garage to 768 square feet

An application has been submitted by Traden Properties of 545/547 Mentor Avenue requesting a variance to Section
1119.04(b) of the Painesville Unified Development Code establishes the maximum size of an accessory structure to
be 768 square feet. The applicant wishes to add to an existing garage which will result in a 968 square foot garage.
A variance of 200 square feet is requested.

Refusal No: 2379
Applicant/Owner: George Davis of Pro-Built Homes
Location: Michael Court (15-C-030-D-00-021-0, 15-C-030-D-00-020-0, 15-C-030-D-009-0, 15-C-030-D-

00-017-0, 15-C-030-D-00-010-0, 15-C-030-D-00-015-0, 15-C-030-D-00-011-0, 15-C-030-D-00-014-0, 15-C-030-D-
00-012-0, 15-C-030-D-00-013-0)

District: R-1; Single Family Residential District

Variance: 1117.01(a) Variance to Dwelling Size

An application has been submitted by George Davis of Pro- Built Homes requesting a variance to Section 1117.01 (a)
of the Painesville Unified Development Code to allow the construction of 10 1407 square foot dwellings. Section
1117.01(a) requires homes in the R-1 district to be 1600 square feet. A variance of 193 square feet is requested.

Refusal No: 2380

Applicant/Owner: NVR INC/ Ryan Homes

Location: 449 Community Lane (15-C-024-0-00-084-0)

District: R-1; Single Family Residential District

Variance: 1125.10 (a)(2) Setback for driveway in Single Family Residential

An application has been submitted by NVR INC. representative of Ryan Homes requesting a variance to Section
1125.10 (a)(2) of the Painesville Unified Development Code to allow 1 foot setback on a driveway in lieu of the 3 foot
required. NVR INC installed a temporary parking pad when the home was built as the model home for the development.
The house has been sold and the buyer wishes to keep the parking pad at its current location. A variance of 2 feet
requested



Refusal No: 2381
Applicant/Owner: Phil Smith

Location: 141 E. Jackson Street (15-D-005-0-00-048-0)
District; R-1; Single Family Residential District
Variance: 1125.03(a)(2) and 1119.04 (c) Variance to garage size and side and rear setbacks

An application has been submitted by Phil Smith of 141 E. Jackson Street requesting a variance to Section 1125.03(a)
(2) of the Painesville Unified Development Code to allow them to build a single car garage that is 14 feet by 24 feet in
area in lieu of the 24 feet by 22 feet two car garage required. The applicant is also requesting variances section
1119.04 (c) to reduce the garage setback from 5 feet in the side yard, to 3 feet, and from 3 feet in the rear property line
to 2 foot. A variance of one car in the garage and a 2 foot variance to the side setback and a 1 foot variance on the
rear yard are requested.

OTHER MATTERS THAT MAY PROPERLY COME BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS:

ADJOURNMENT:

Tara Baumgartner
Board of Zoning Appeals
440.392.5807

Next Regularly Scheduled Meeting Date: Thursday, May19, 2022

The City of Painesville does not discriminate against disabled persons, or non-English speaking persons. If you require special
accommodation, a signer, or an interpreter, in order to attend this meeting, please give at least 8 hours’ notice to the ADA Coordinator, (440)
392-5786 so we may accommodate your special needs.

The City of Painesville does not discriminate against disabled persons, or non-English speaking persons. If you require special accommodation, a signer, or an
interpreter, in order to attend this meeting, please give at least 8 hours’ notice to the ADA Coordinator, 440-392-5786 so we may accommodate your special
needs.



